

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

H.A. SMITH LUMBER & HARDWARE CO.,
a Michigan corporation,

Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Appellee,

S.C. No.

C.A. No. 238521

C.C. No. 99-015436-CZ

vs.

JOHN DECINA,

Defendant/Cross-Defendant/Appellant,

vs.

JOHN DECINA DEVELOPMENT CO., a
Michigan corporation,

Third Party Defendant/Cross-Defendant/
Counter-Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

LINAS P. GOBIS and LYDIA K. GOBIS,

Defendants/Cross-Plaintiffs/
Cross-Defendants/Counter-Defendant/Appellees,

vs.

WILLIAM GARDELLA, d/b/a WILLIAMS
GLASS COMPANY,

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff/Cross-Plaintiff/
Third Party Plaintiff/Appellees.

128560
APPELLEE'S H.A. SMITH LUMBER & HARDWARE'S BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

JAMES R. AUSTIN (P-43400)
Jerome & Austin, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee
P.O. Box 220
Northville, MI 48167-0220
248/348-4433

FILED

MAY 11 2005

CORBIN R. DAVIS
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	3
Statement of Questions Presented.	4
Counter Statement of Facts and Material Proceedings.	5
Arguments.	6
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY HELD THAT MCL 570.1118(2) PERMITS SMITH LUMBER AND WILLIAMS GLASS TO RECOVER ATTORNEY FEES FOR PREVAILING IN THEIR CONTRACT CLAIMS AGAINST DECINA AND DECINA CO.	6
II. APPELLANTS' ARGUMENTS ARE MOOT AS THE TRIAL COURT FOUND JOHN DECINA PERSONALLY LIABLE FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT THROUGH THE CREDIT APPLICATION, WHICH MADE JOHN DECINA PERSONALLY LIABLE AS WELL FOR COSTS OF COLLECTION AND REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES.....	11
Relief Requested.....	13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases Cited:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u><i>Alexander v. Riccinto</i></u> , 192 Mich App 65, 70 (1991)	11
<u><i>Bosch v Altman Construction</i></u> , 100 Mich. App 289 (1980)	9, 10, 11
<u><i>Grocery Co. v Purchasing Co.</i></u> , 289 Mich. 225 (1939)	11
<u><i>Sturgis Saving & Loan v Italian Village</i></u> , 81 Mich. App 577 (1978), 81 Mich. App 577 (1978)	8, 9

Statutes Cited:

MCL 570.12	8, 9
MCL 570.1105	6
MCL 570.1107.....	6
MCL 570.1117.....	7
MCL 570.1118(2).....	6, 7, 8, 11, 13
MCL 570.1201.....	7
MCL 570.1203.....	7
MCL 570.1205.....	7, 8
MCL 570.1302.....	8
